

No. 04-1581

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.,
Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF ALLIANCE FOR JUSTICE, AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

RUTH EISENBERG *
JOHN POMERANZ
HARMON, CURRAN, SPIELBERG
& EISENBERG, LLP
1726 M Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 328-3500

B. HOLLY SCHADLER
LICHTMAN, TRISTER & ROSS,
PLLC
1666 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 328-1666

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Election Laws That Restrict Speech Are Permitted Only To The Degree That The Threat Of Corruption To The Political Process Is Found To Be A Compelling Governmental Interest As Applied To The Communications In Question	5
A. The Court has said that the threat of corruption of the political process justifies some restrictions on electoral speech by some corporations and unions	5
B. This court has narrowly construed or partially invalidated statutes that are over-broad for their failure to demonstrate a compelling governmental interest in regulating constitutionally protected speech	7
II. The Breadth Of BCRA’S Definition Of Electioneering Communications Could Either Chill Or Lead To Future Legal Challenges In Support Of A Variety Of Broadcast Communications.....	9
A. Representative examples of potential electioneering communications abound.....	9
B. It is likely that organizations will desire or seek to air similar broadcast advertisements during the electioneering communications blackout periods	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. BCRA’S Restrictions On Broadcast Communications Are Unconstitutional As Applied To Communications Funded Solely By Individuals And Aired By Organizations Not Formed Primarily For Commercial Or Economic Purposes.....	16
A. Using individual funds prevents corporate corruption.....	17
B. Corporate money’s power to corrupt the political process is largely absent when the corporation is not formed for commercial or economic purposes	18
C. Requiring appellant to create a new form of entity is overly burdensome and thus not “necessary” even if a compelling governmental interest could be identified.....	20
IV. BCRA’S Restrictions On Broadcast Communications Are Also Unconstitutional As Applied To Communications Aired By Organizations Exempt From Federal Income Tax Under IRC Section 501(c)(3)	24
V. BCRA’S Restrictions On Broadcast Communications Are Also Unconstitutional As Applied To Communications Funded Solely By Individuals And Where The Content Of The Communication Concerns A Specific Legislative Or Administrative Policy Proposal.....	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	6, 19-20, 27
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5-6, 17
<i>Clean Elections Institute, Inc. v. Brewer</i> , 99 P.3d 570 (Ariz. 2004)	10
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	26-27
<i>Hynes v. Mayor of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976) ...	27
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	26
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	5
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	3, 7, 8, 26
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Election Comm.</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	25
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214, 218 (1966).....	26
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	26
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	5
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	26
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	21
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	25
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	13, 24
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	5
STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const., amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)	3, 11
2 U.S.C. § 441b	2, 18
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)	10, 11, 21, 22, 23
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 166 Stat. 81	<i>passim</i>
11 C.F.R. § 100.29(c)(6).....	24-25
11 C.F.R. § 114.10.....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James Bopp, Jr. & Richard E. Coleson, <i>The First Amendment is Still Not a Loophole: Examining McConnell's Exception to Buckley's General Rule Protecting Issue Advocacy</i> , 31 N. Ky. L. Rev. 289 (2004)	22-23
Comments of the American Cancer Society to the FEC on the Proposed Rules Regarding Electioneering Communications (Notice 2005-20) (September 30, 2005)	15
Congressional Record, Daily Edition, February 15, 2005	14
Congressional Record, Daily Edition, May 6, 2003	14
FEC Advisory Opinion 2004-14.....	13
Electioneering Communications (Notice 2005-20), 70 Fed. Reg. 49,508 (Aug. 24, 2005).....	24-25
http://clerk.house.gov/evs/2004/ROLL_500.asp...	14
http://www.azclean.org/documents/PR-McCain PSA.pdf	10
http://www.focusaction.org/activities/a0000069.cfm	11
http://www.aaiusa.org/PDF/Fall_01.pdf	12
http://ad.council.org/about/news_100101	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
http://www.alzoc.org/home.asp?seltopic1=10&selcategory1=64	13
http://www.familypride.org/site/apps/nl/content2.asp?c=bhKPI7PFIImE&b=551485&ct=704195	12
http://www.savearcticrefuge.org/ads.html	11-12
http://www.senate.gov/legislative/LIS/roll_call_lists/vote_menu_108_2.htm	14
http://www.teenpregnancy.org/resources/reading/audiovisual.asp	13
http://www.house.gov/timbishop/issues1.htm	12
